
PLANNING COMMITTEE A

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2015 TIME 7.30 PM

PLACE: ROOM 1 & 2, CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN 
HALL, CATFORD, SE6 4RU

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting: 

Membership
Councillors: 

Abdeslam Amrani (Chair)
James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair)
Stella Jeffrey
Obajimi Adefiranye
Andre Bourne
Amanda De Ryk
Roy Kennedy
Pat Raven
Alan Till
Paul Upex

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request. 

Barry Quirk
Chief Executive
Lewisham Town Hall
London SE6 4RU
Date: Tuesday, 10 November 
2015

For further information please contact: 
Rachel Stephenson Committee Co-ordinator
3rd Floor Laurence House
Catford Road SE6 4RU

Telephone No: 0208 314 8092
Email: Rachel.Stephenson@lewisham.gov.uk



RECORDING AND USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA

You are welcome to record any part of any Council meeting that is open to the public.

The Council cannot guarantee that anyone present at a meeting will not be filmed or 
recorded by anyone who may then use your image or sound recording.

If you are intending to audio record or film this meeting, you must:

 tell the clerk to the meeting before the meeting starts;

 only focus cameras/recordings on councillors, Council officers, and those members 
of the public who are participating in the conduct of the meeting and avoid other 
areas of the room, particularly where non-participating members of the public may 
be sitting;

 ensure that you never leave your recording equipment unattended in the meeting 
room.

If recording causes a disturbance or undermines the proper conduct of the meeting, the 
Chair of the meeting may decide to stop the recording.  In such circumstances, the 
decision of the Chair shall be final.



Order Of Business

Item 
No Title of Report Ward Page

No.

1.  Declarations of Interests 1 - 4

2.  Minutes 5 - 6

3.  1 
[...]
e the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need 
not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and 
advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance.

(7) Exempt categories

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:-

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 
relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception);

(b) School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of 
which you are a governor; 

(c) Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt;

(d) Allowances, payment or indemnity for members;

(e) Ceremonial honours for members;

(f) Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception).





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A)

Report Title MINUTES

Ward

Contributors

Class PART 1 Date   19th November 2015

MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee (A) held on the 8th 
October, 2015.





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Report Title 1 Ringmore View, Ringmore Rise, London, SE23
Ward Forest Hill
Contributors Andrew Hartcher
Class PART 1 19 November 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/93284

Application dated 10 August 2015

Applicant Mr. Alex Hornby

Proposal The construction of a two storey rear extension 
at 1 Ringmore View, together with the 
installation of 4 rooflights, an external  staircase 
on the north side of the house and a timber deck 
to the rear.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. EX-000, EX-001, EX-002, EX-003, EX-004, EX-
100, PL-201, PL-202, PL-203, PL-204, PL-205, 
Design and Statement.

Background Papers (1) LE/55/1/TP
(2) Development Management Local Plan 
(adopted November 2014) and Core Strategy 
(adopted June 2011)

Designation PT
[...]
irst floor extension and roof extension to the rear of 1 Ringmore View, 
Ringmore Rise SE23, together with an additional roof light in the front roof slope 
and alterations to the rear decking. Withdrawn July 2015.

2.3 DC 15/91678 - The construction of a lower ground floor extension, ground floor 
extension, first floor extension and roof extension to the rear of 1 Ringmore View, 
Ringmore Rise SE23, together with an additional roof light in the front roof slope 
and alterations to the rear decking. Withdrawn July 2015.

2.4 DC 15/93283 – Lawful development certificate for a rear loft extension and new 
rooflights to the front of the property. Approved October 2015.

3.0 Current Planning Applications

The Proposal

3.1 The subject application seeks approval for the construction of a two storey rear 
extension at 1 Ringmore View, together with the installation of 4 rooflights, an 
external  staircase on the north side of the house and a timber deck to the rear.

3.2 The proposed two-storey rear extension would include a ground floor element and 
a basement element. 

3.3 The extension would be approximately 7m long and would range from 3.95m to 
4.6m deep (depending on the floor level). The extension would be up to 5.8m high 
(excluding a 0.25m high parapet) above basement floor level and would have a 
flat roof on both levels.

3.4 The proposed extension would add 43.2m² of internal floor space to the existing 
property (total 177.1m²), an increase of 32%.

Basement level element

3.5 The basement level element of the rear extension would be 7m long by 3.95m 
deep by 2.9m high above basement level. 

3.6 The basement level element of the rear extension would exend approximately 
0.90m beyond the rear building line of the proposed ground floor rear extension. 
As above, the basement would accommodate a new sitting room.



3.7 The basement level element of the rear extension would have four glazed 
aluminimum powder coated sliding doors on the rear elevation which w
[...]
 no pre-application advice was sought before the 
application was submitted.  As the proposal was clearly contrary to the 
provisions of the Development Plan, it was considered that further 
discussions would be unnecessary and costly for all parties. 



204 Devonshire Rd, SE23

[

/ - / //
( i I / /%‘*2’¼

/ ///Ih//

7 6’

// // I

6’

,< //

/ / ‘:- -
/

/ / 6’ -,

/

/
/ / / /

/
/ // / /

6 // 4 /
449m

/ ///
Sub Stu - -- - - - -

-

S Gunt
/

(6’/ /// ////
/// /

/1/
/ ) //// //

La/ / / ///
o0 -• I I

,/_ /

-

/

564m / / /1 //

/ / ///// /1/
$ / //i/ /

/ / /11/ /

/ / P/

I / /

/

/ /j//
-

M&iiroPaoon,o / // ///

Scale:1250
Base on the
Ordnance Survey map

Date: 09111/15
Licence no:100017710
London, SE6 4RU





Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE A  
Report Title 38 Ommaney Road, SE14 5NT
Ward Telegraph Hill
Contributors Ronan Kelly & Karl Fetterplace
Class PART 1 Date: 19 November 2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91590

Application dated 26/03/15

Applicant Mino Architects on behalf of Cantel Investments 
Ltd

Proposal The demolition of the existing property and the 
construction of a three storey terrace house plus 
attic comprising five bedrooms at 38 Ommaney 
Road, SE14.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. MA053-01 Rev B, MA053-02 Rev B, MA053-03 
Rev B, MA053-04 Rev B, MA053-05 Rev B, 
MA053-09 Rev B - Heritage Statement (April 
2015, Mino Architects), MA053-10 Rev B 
received 27th April 2015; MA053-11 Rev A, 
MA053-12 Rev A received 8th May 2015; 
MA053-13 Rev B, MA053-14 Rev B, MA053-15 
Rev B, MA053-16 Rev B, MA053-17 Rev B, 
MA053-18 Rev B, Planning Statement – Final 
Issue (May 2015, Butterworth Planning) 
received 14th May 2015; MA053-06 Rev C, 
MA053-07 Rev C, MA053-08 Rev C - Design 
and Access Statement (July 2015, Mino 
Architects) received 13th July 2015.

Background Papers (1) Core Strategy (2011)
(2) Development Management Local Plan 

(2014)
(3) The London Plan (2015)

Designation PTAL 6a
Telegraph Hill Article 4(2) Direction
Telegraph Hill Conservation Area
Not a 
[...]
ection 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990.

(2) The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
application plans, drawings and documents hereby approved and as 
detailed below:

MA053-01 Rev B, MA053-02 Rev B, MA053-03 Rev B, MA053-04 Rev B, 
MA053-05 Rev B, MA053-09 Rev B - Heritage Statement (April 2015, Mino 
Architects), MA053-10 Rev B received 27th April 2015; MA053-11 Rev A, 
MA053-12 Rev A received 8th May 2015; MA053-13 Rev B, MA053-14 Rev 
B, MA053-15 Rev B, MA053-16 Rev B, MA053-17 Rev B, MA053-18 Rev 
B, Planning Statement – Final Issue (May 2015, Butterworth Planning) 
received 14th May 2015; MA053-06 Rev C, MA053-07 Rev C, MA053-08 
Rev C - Design and Access Statement (July 2015, Mino Architects) 
received 13th July 2015.

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with 
the approved documents, plans and drawings submitted with the 
application and is acceptable to the local planning authority.

(3) No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities

(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise 
and vibration arising out of the construction process 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts 
which shall demonstrate the following:-

(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.



(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction 
vehicle trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing 
the impact of construction relates activity.

(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel).

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction 
Management Plan requiremen
[...]
ace which resulted in further information being 
submitted.





CD —
I

U, 0 0 0
.

C’
) m





    

Committee PLANNING COMMITTEE (A) 
Report Title Riverdale House, 68 Molesworth Street SE 13
Ward Lewisham
Contributors Colm Harte
Class PART 1 19 November  2015

Reg. Nos. DC/15/91069
Application dated 19 February 2015

Applicant Mr Gaskell CMA Planning

Proposal Construction of a part one, part two storey 
extension to the roof of Riverdale House, 68 
Molesworth Street, London, SE13 7EY and the 
alteration and conversion of the Mill House to 
residential use to provide a total of 25 dwellings 
comprising fourteen 1 bedroom dwellings, seven 2 
bedroom dwellings and four 3 bedroom dwellings 
along with the provision of associated cycle 
parking and refuse storage.

Applicant’s Plan Nos. EX-P-B01;EX-P-L00; EX-P-L01; EX-P-L02; EX-P-L03; 
EX-P-L04; EX-P-L05; EX-P-L06; EX-E-01; EX-E-02; 
EX-E-03; EX-S-01;EX-S-02; EX-S-03; EX-P-D-L05; 
EX-P-D-L06; EX-P-D-R01; EX-E-M-01; EX-S-M-01; 
EX-P-M-L00; EX-P-M-L01; EX-P-M-L02; EX-P-M-L03; 
EX-P-M-L04; EX-P-M-D-L00; EX-P-M-D-L01; EX-P-M-
D-L02;EX-P-M-D-L03; EX-P-M-D-L04; SC-EW; GA-P-
B01; GA-P-B01 W/C; GA-P-L04_01; GA-P-L04_01 
LTH; GA-P-L05; GA-P-L05_01; GA-P-L05 LTH; GA-P-
L06; GA-P-L06_01; GA-P-L06_01 LTH;GA-P-L06 WC; 
GA-P-L07; GA-P-L07_01; GA-P-L07_01 LTH;GA-P-
R01; D-TY-FT1; D-TY-RT1;D-TY-RT2, D-J-101; D-J-
102; D-J-103; D-J-104; D-J-105; D-J 106; EX-P-D-
B01; EX-P-D-00; EX-P-D-01; EX-P-D-02; EX-P-D-03; 
EX-P-D-04; EX-P-D-L05; EX-P-D-L06; EX-P-D-R01; 
Site Location Plan; Planning Statement Version 2 
(March 2015, CMA Planning); Design and Access 
Statement including Lifetime Homes Standards 
(February 2015, Alan Camp Architects);Noise 
Impact Assessment (November 2014, KR 
Associates); Viability Statement (February 2015, 
Strut and Parker);   Ground Borne Vibration 
Assessment  (January 2015, Peter Brett 
Associates); Flood Risk Assessment (January 
2015, Peter Brett Associates);  Phase 1 Ground 



Condition Assessment (Conta
[...]
approved shall be carried out strictly in 
accordance with the recommendations contained in the Air Quality 
Assessment (Prepared by Air Quality Consultants, dated December 
2015) submitted in support of the application.

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied 
that the development is not going to result in significant health 
impacts to existing and future residents from a deterioration in local 
air quality and to comply with Development Management Local Plan 
(November 2014) Policy 23 Air quality.

9.  (a) A minimum of 46 additional secure and dry cycle parking spaces 
shall be provided within the development as indicated on the plans 
hereby approved. 

(b) No development shall commence above ground floor level until 
the full details of the cycle parking facilities have been submitted to 
and approved in writing by the local planning authority.

(c) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for 
use prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter.

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and 
to comply with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the 
Core Strategy (2011).

10. (a)The development shall be constructed with a biodiversity living 
roof laid out in accordance with plan nos. GA-P-L07; GA-P-R01 
received 31 March 2015 and Design and Access Statement 
(February 2015, Alan Camp Architects) received 19 March 2015 and 
Proposed living roof specification and management strategy (dated 
June 2015) received 23 July 2015 and hereby approved and 
maintained thereafter.



(b)The living roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out 
space of any kind whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of 
essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of emergency.

(c)Evidence that the roof has been installed in accordance with (a) 
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority prior to the first occupation of the developm
[...]
ewisham Road 
SE13 and construction of a six storey building 
comprising ground floor commercial units (Use Class 
A1-A3) with 28 residential units above, associated 
refuse and cycle spaces and landscaping. 

Applicant’s Plan Nos. 12-241-101 rev C, 12-241-102 rev C, 12-241-103 rev 
C, 12-241-104 rev C, 12-241-105 rev C, 12-241-106 
rev C, 12-241-107 rev C, 12-241-108 rev C, 12-241-
109 rev C, 12-241-110 rev C, 12-241-111 rev C, 12-
241-112 rev C, 12-241-113 rev C, 12-241-114 rev C, 
12-241-115 rev C, 12-241-116 rev C, Existing Site 
Survey, Design and Access Statement, Appendix 1 
drawings, Appendix 2 cgi photomontages, Planning 
Statement, Daylight and Sunlight Statement, 
Schedule of Accommodation, Construction Logistics 
Plan ref HH4120685/KL/009, Air Quality Assessment 
Project No. 441472-02,  Drainage Strategy and 
Flood Risk Statement ref 8671/FRA, Ecological 
Constraints Survey, Planning Noise Assessment 
296239-01 (00), Site Waste Management Plan, 
Transport Statement, Travel Plan 

Background Papers
(1) Case File  LE/133/167/TP
(2) Local Development Framework Documents
(3) The London Plan

Designation Core Strategy – Growth and Regeneration 
Area, Lewisham Town Centre

Adopted DMLP - Existing Use Within Lewisham 
Town Centre boundary (Major  Centre)

1.0 Property/Site Description  

1.1 The application site is located on the eastern edge of Lewisham Road on the junction with 
Granville Park and currently comprises a ‘Texaco’ petrol filling station with two storey 
building and canopy over the forecourt. The site is hard surfaced and measures 
approximately 0.07 hectares. 

1.2 To the north of the site is the Anchor Public House, a Victorian three storey gable fronted 
building which has a pedestrian right of way through the application site to its rear garden 
along the northern boundary. Beyond the pub are three storey dwellings facing Lewisham 



Road, some divided into flats. To the east is the Community Education Lewisham 
Learning and Skills centre, 
[...]
ics Plan ref HH4120685/KL/009, Air Quality Assessment 
Project No. 441472-02,  Drainage Strategy and Flood Risk Statement ref 8671/FRA, Ecological 
Constraints Survey, Planning Noise Assessment 296239-01 (00), Site Waste Management Plan, 
Transport Statement, Travel Plan

Reason:  To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
documents, plans and drawings submitted with the application and is acceptable to the local 
planning authority.

3. Construction Environment Management Plan

No development shall commence on site until such time as a Construction Management Plan has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  The plan shall cover:-

(a) Dust mitigation measures.

(b) The location and operation of plant and wheel washing facilities

(c) Details of best practical measures to be employed to mitigate noise and vibration arising out of 
the construction process 

(d) Details of construction traffic movements including cumulative impacts which shall 
demonstrate the following:-
(i) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.
(ii) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle trips to the site with the 

intention and aim of reducing the impact of construction relates activity.
(iii) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.

(e) Security Management (to minimise risks to unauthorised personnel).

(f) Details of the training of site operatives to follow the Construction Management Plan 
requirements and any Environmental Management Plan requirements (delete reference to 
Environmental Management Plan requirements if not relevant).

Reason:  In order that the local planning authority may be satisfied that the demolition and 
construction process is carried out in a manner which will minimise possible noise, disturbance and 
pollution to neighbouring properties and to comply with Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and 
construction, Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of de
[...]
 an amenity or sitting out space of any kind whatsoever 
and shall only be used in the case of essential maintenance or repair, or escape in case of 
emergency.

(c) Evidence that the roof has been installed in accordance with (a) shall be submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved.

Reason:  To comply with Policies 5.10 Urban greening, 5.11 Green roofs and development site 
environs, 5.12 Flood risk management, 5.13 Sustainable Drainage and 7.19 Biodiversity and 
access to nature conservation in the London Plan (2011) , Policy 10 managing and reducing flood 
risk and Policy 12 Open space and environmental assets of the Core Strategy (June 2011), and 
DM Policy 24 Biodiversity, living roofs and artificial playing pitches of the Development 
Management Local Plan (November 2014). 

12. Delivery and Servicing Plan

(a) The development shall not be occupied until a Delivery and Servicing Plan has been submitted 
to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. 

(b) The plan shall demonstrate the expected number and time of delivery and servicing trips to the 
site, with the aim of reducing the impact of servicing activity.  

(c) The approved Delivery and Servicing Plan shall be implemented in full accordance with the 
approved details from the first occupation of the development and shall be adhered to in 
perpetuity.

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to comply with Policy 14 
Sustainable movement and transport of the Core Strategy (June 2011).



13. Travel Plan

(a) No part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied until such time as a user’s 
Travel Plan, in accordance with Transport for London’s document ‘Travel Panning for New 
Development in London’ has been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority.  The development shall operate in full accordance with all measures identified within 
the 
[...]


habitable rooms.  All of the affordable homes are proposed to be offered as social rented 

units.  The Council’s target is currently 70% as rented units and 30% as intermediate units.    

   

 Planning 
 
2.9 The Applicant submitted a planning application (Ref: DC/15/91914) in April 2015 for the 

demolition of the existing petrol filling station and construction of a six storey building 

comprising ground floor commercial unit (Use Class A1-A3) with 28 residential units above, 

associated refuse and cycle spaces and landscaping. We understand that the Applicant 

has had pre-application meetings with the Council to discuss all aspects of the proposed 

submission.   

 

2.10 The Property is not designated for any particular use within the adopted Development Plan 

and sits within the defined Major Centre of Lewisham and the Sustainable Living Area.   

 

Section 106 and CIL Proposals 
 
2.11 A review of the Applicant’s development proposals and supporting planning application 

documents suggest that the CIL liability and S106 contributions could be as set out below: 

 
 Mayoral CIL:    £49,665 

 LBL CIL:    £187,770 

 Monitoring Costs:   £6,000 

TOTAL CIL & S106 COST:  £243,435 
 



Private and Confidential 

 
4 

167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13 | Viability Report, August 2015 

3.0 Approach to Viability Appraisal 
 
 

Limitation of residual development appraisals  
  
3.1 Please note the following;  

 
 Development appraisals are highly sensitive to their inputs (i.e. small changes in 

inputs can lead to a marked change in outputs).  

 
 Development appraisals are required to assess viability as at today’s date, which is 

reinforced in the RICS Financial Viability in Planning guidance note. They are 

permitted to factor in historic costs and also potential future market and cost 

inflation. However this all needs to be considered as at today’s date.  

 
Approach to Appraisal 
 

3.2 In undertaking a viability assessment for planning purposes U
[...]
review it is unlikely that the proposed scheme is able to support any 

additional affordable housing based on the costs and sales values arrived at as at the date 

of this report.   

 

7.4 However given the results of the sensitivity testing and the anticipation that sales values 

will increase over the next 12 months, the Council should incorporate a clause in the 

Section 106 Agreement which enables a review of this scheme at pre-determined 

scenarios to ensure that the Applicant provides a fair contribution towards affordable 

housing in the Borough.    

 

7.5 Alternatively, should the Council be minded to accept a payment in lieu of on-site 

affordable housing, we would recommend that a sum in the order of £1,600,000 should be 

sought from the Applicant.   

  

 
 




	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	3 1 Ringmore View - Ringmore Rise, SE23
	Ringmore Map

	4 204 Devonshire Road, SE23
	Devonshire Map

	5 38 Ommaney Road, SE14
	Ommaney Map

	6 9 Tyson Road, SE23
	Tyson Map

	7 Riverdale House, 68 Molesworth Street, SE13
	Riverdale Map
	Riverdale House VIABILITY REPORT

	8 167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13
	Lewisham Service Station Location Plan
	167-179 Lewisham Road_Viability Report




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A
Thursday, 19 November 2015 at 7.30 pm

PRESENT:  Councillors Abdeslam Amrani (Chair), James-J Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Stella Jeffrey, Obajimi Adefiranye, Andre Bourne, Amanda De Ryk, Roy Kennedy, 
Pat Raven, Alan Till and Paul Upex

ALSO PRESENT:  

Apologies for absence were received from 

1. Declarations of Interests

Councillors Till, Walsh, Adefiranye, Bourne, Jeffrey, De Ryk and Upex confirmed 
they had been lobbied for Item 4 on the agenda but were keeping an open mind.

2. Minutes

Councillor Amrani (Chair), asked if Members agreed that the Minutes of the 
Planning Committee (A) meeting held on 8TH October 2015 were accepted as a 
true and accurate record. Members agreed and was signed by the Chair.

3. Changes to Agenda

Councillor Amrani advised committee that item 6 and had been moved to the end 
of the agenda.

4. 1 Ringmore View - Ringmore Rise, SE23

The Planning Officer Michael Forrester outlined details and answered Councillor 
queries of the proposal regarding the construction of a two storey rear extension at 
1 Ringmore View, together with the installation of 4 rooflights, an external 
staircase on the north side of the house and a timber deck to the rear.

An objector letter was tabled before Members.

The Committee received verbal representation from the applicant, Simon 
Whitehead. 

The Committee also received verbal representation from Kurt van den Eynden 
who represented the residents of Ringmore View, in objection to the proposed 
development. Photographs and Drawing were circulated before Members.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Walsh.

Members voted as follows:



2

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice-Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy, and Raven.

AGAINST:          Councillor Upex.

ABSTAINED:      Councillor Till.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93284 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

5. 204 Devonshire Road, SE23

The Planning Officer Emma Talbot outlined details of the proposal and addressed 
queries of the proposal regarding the proposal for the alteration and conversion of 
the existing 6 bedroom single family dwellinghouse to provide 2 x 2 bedroom self-
contained flats and 1 x 3 bedroom self-contained flat, together with the 
construction of a single storey extension to the rear, a roof extension in the rear 
roof slope, the installation of solar panels in the side roof slope, a privacy screen to 
the existing first floor balcony and the provision of cycle and refuse storage at 204 
Devonshire Road SE23. 

Planning Officer Emma Talbot outlined that this application had been 
recommended refusal by Planning Officers and it had been referred to Committee 
by Councillor Upex.

The Committee received verbal representation from the agent, Christopher 
Whitehouse.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Kennedy moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and refuse planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor De Ryk.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, De Ryk, 
Kennedy and Raven. 

AGAINST:          Councillors Adefiranye, Bourne, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be refused in respect of application No. 
DC/15/93122.

6. 38 Ommaney Road, SE14

The Planning Officer Emma Talbot outlined details of the proposal regarding the 
demolition of the existing property and the construction of a three storey terrace 
house plus attic comprising five bedrooms at 38 Ommaney Road, SE14. 

Planning Officer Emma Talbot stated that Councillor Sorba had objected to the 
proposal following the publication of the report. 



3

The Committee received verbal representation from Murray Groves, acting as 
agent on behalf of the applicant.

Councillor Walsh queried why additional details had not been provided.

The Committee received verbal representation from Jeremy Bottleworth, Planning 
Consultant.

The Committee also received verbal representation from Malcolm Bates, in 
objection to the proposed development. The previous application submission was 
circulated before Members.

Councillor Walsh moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and 
grant planning permission. It was seconded by Councillor Upex.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy, Raven, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91590 subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

7. Riverdale House, 68 Molesworth Street, SE13

The Planning Officer Emma Talbot outlined details and addressed queries of the 
proposal regarding the construction of a part one, part two storey extension to the 
roof of Riverdale House, 68 Molesworth Street, London, SE13 7EY and the 
alteration and conversion of the Mill House to residential use to provide a total of 
25 dwellings comprising fourteen 1 bedroom dwellings, seven 2 bedroom 
dwellings and four 3 bedroom dwellings along with the provision of associated 
cycle parking and refuse storage.

The Planning Officer Emma Talbot advised that 1 additional condition in relation to 
construction management (Condition 20) was proposed. In addition to this, it was 
also proposed to amend the number of cycle parking spaces required by Condition 
9 from the stated 46 to 36, as required by the London Plan.
  
Councillor Walsh queried whether a sunlight assessment had taken place and 
whether the proposal would have an impact on the existing ecology.

Councillor Jeffrey queried if future residents would be informed of the restriction in 
applying for parking permits. Planning Officer Emma Talbot advised that in the 
Section 106 agreement a car parking zone restriction would be incorporated and 
the developer would be required to inform residents of this restriction prior sale.  

The Committee received verbal representation from Tim Gaskell and Alex Wythe, 
the agent and architect. 



4

Councillor Walsh queried the agent on how the existing ecology could be 
protected. The agent suggested that a Construction Management Plan condition 
be included that would seek to preserve the existing ecology.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, subject to the variation of 
Condition 9 and the addition of Condition 20 in accordance with the advice of 
officers, Councillor Walsh moved a motion to accept the officer’s recommendation 
and resolve to grant planning permission following the completion of a Section 106 
Agreement. It was seconded by Councillor Till.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy, Raven, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91069, subject to conditions as outlined in the report, as well as the 
amendment of condition (9) and the addition of a new condition (20) to read  as 
follows:

9.  (a) A minimum of 36 additional secure and dry cycle parking spaces shall 
be provided within the development as indicated on the plans hereby 
approved. 
(b) No development shall commence above ground floor level until the full 
details of the cycle parking facilities have been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority.
(c) All cycle parking spaces shall be provided and made available for use 
prior to occupation of the development and maintained thereafter.

Reason:  In order to ensure adequate provision for cycle parking and to 
comply with Policy 14: Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (2011).

 20. No development shall commence on site until a Construction Logistics 
Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority.  The plan shall demonstrate the following:-
(a) Rationalise travel and traffic routes to and from the site.
(b) Provide full details of the number and time of construction vehicle 

trips to the site with the intention and aim of reducing the impact of 
construction vehicle activity.

(c) Measures to deal with safe pedestrian movement.
(d)     Measure to protect ecology 
 
The measures specified in the approved details shall be implemented 
prior to commencement of development and shall be adhered to during 
the period of construction. 

Reason:  In order to ensure satisfactory vehicle management and to 
comply with Policy 14 Sustainable movement and transport of the Core 
Strategy (June 2011), and Policy 5.3 Sustainable design and construction, 



5

Policy 6.3 Assessing effects of development on transport capacity and 
Policy 7.14 Improving air quality of the London Plan (2015).

8. 167-169 Lewisham Road, SE13

The Planning Officer Michael Forrester outlined details and addressed queries of 
the proposal regarding the demolition of existing petrol filling station, canopies and 
all site buildings at 167-169 Lewisham Road SE13 and construction of a six storey 
building comprising ground floor commercial unit (Use Class A1-A3) with 28 
residential units above, associated refuse and cycle spaces and landscaping. 

At 9:03pm Councillor Bourne stepped outside and returned before the end of 
the Officer’s application description.

An objector letter was tabled before Members. 

The Committee received verbal representation from Jeremy Haughton, Arthur 
Timothy and Andy Leahy.

The Committee also received verbal representation from Rachel Ellis, in objection 
to the proposed development. Photographs and Residents’ response document 
were circulated before Members. 

Councillor De Ryk queried how to prevent large trucks from entering small local 
roads. The Planning Officer outlined that an informative stating that large vehicles 
should adhere to the vehicle access restrictions within the local roads could be 
added to the application. 

Following questions and deliberation by Members, subject to the variation of 
Condition 11 in relation to living roofs so that they extend across the entire roof. In 
accordance with the advice of officers, Councillor Walsh moved a motion to accept 
the officer’s recommendation and resolve to grant planning permission. It was 
seconded by Councillor Raven.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Walsh (Vice Chair), Jeffrey, 
Adefiranye, Bourne, De Ryk, Kennedy, Raven, Till and Upex.

RESOLVED:   That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/91914, subject to conditions as outlined in the report, as well as the 
amendment of condition (11) to read  as follows:

(a) Notwithstanding the detail shown on plan no 12-241-110 rev C, the living roof 
shall extend across the entire roof, the details of which are to be submitted in 
writing and approved by the local planning authority prior to the commencement of 
above ground works. The development shall be maintained thereafter. 

(b) The living roofs shall not be used as an amenity or sitting out space of any kind 
whatsoever and shall only be used in the case of essential maintenance or repair, 
or escape in case of emergency. 



6

(c) Evidence that the roof has been installed in accordance with (a) shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority prior to the first 
occupation of the development hereby approved.

9. 9 Tyson Road, SE23

The Planning Officer Michael Forrester outlined details and answered Councillor 
queries of the proposal regarding the installation of replacement UPVC double-
glazed windows to the front, rear and sides of 9 Tyson Road SE23.

Following questions and deliberation by Members, Councillor Adefiranye moved a 
motion to accept the officer’s recommendation and grant planning permission. It 
was seconded by Councillor Bourne.

Members voted as follows:

FOR:                  Councillors Amrani (Chair), Jeffrey, Adefiranye, Bourne, Raven, 
Till and Upex

ABSTAINED:      Councillors Walsh (Vice-Chair), De Ryk and Kennedy,

RESOLVED:      That planning permission be granted in respect of application No. 
DC/15/92829 subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 

The meeting ended at 9.40pm.        Chair

19 November 2015


